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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Michelle Lujan Grisham

Governor

Erin Taylor Albert C.S. Chang
Acting Cabinent Secretary Division Director

Oil Conservation Division
Ben Shelton
Deputy Secretary

Mike Gregory
meregory(@freedomenergy.com

ADMINISTRATIVE NON-STANDARD LOCATION

Administrative Order NSL — 9223

Flat Creek Resources, Inc. [OGRID 374034]
Jurnegan BS Federal Com Well No. 10H
API No. 30-015-PENDING

Reference is made to your application received on December 16, 2025.

Proposed Location

Footages Unit/Lot __Sec. Twsp Range County
Surface 1016 FSL & 931 FWL M 22 24S  26E Eddy
First Take Point 2570 FSL & 100 FWL L 22 245 26E Eddy
Last Take Point 2526 FSL & 100 FEL I 23 24S  26E Eddy
Terminus 2526 FSL & 15 FEL I 23 24S  26E Eddy

Proposed Horizontal Spacing Unit

Description Acres Pool Pool Code
S/2 Section 22 640 Willow Lake; Bone Spring, West 96415
S/2 Section 23

You have requested to drill this horizontal well at an unorthodox well location described above in
the referenced pool or formation. 19.15.16.15(B)(1)(a) NMAC governs this proposed well and
provides that the operator dedicate a horizontal well at a standard horizontal spacing unit that
comprises of one or more contiguous tracts that the horizontal well’s completed interval penetrates,
each of which consists of a governmental quarter - quarter section or equivalent.

19.15.16.15(C)(1)(a) NMAC governs the distance in the horizontal plane from any point in the
1220 South St. Francis Drive, 3™ Floor = Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Phone (505) 476-3441 = www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd
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Administrative Order NSL — 9223
Flat Creek Resources, LLC
Page 2 of 2

completed interval to any outer boundary of the horizontal spacing unit, measured along a line
perpendicular to the completed interval or to the tangent thereof, shall be a minimum of 330 feet
for an oil well. 19.15.16.15(C)(1)(b) NMAC governs the first and last take point of a horizontal
well shall be no closer than 100 feet for a well within the horizontal plane, to any outer boundary
of the horizontal spacing unit.

The request to deviate from an orthodox location has met all requirements of 19.15.16.15 (C)(5)(a)
NMAC. It is understood that you are seeking this exception in order to create a non-standard
location, comprised of Take Points referenced above, within the described Horizontal Spacing
Unit.

This well’s completed interval is as close as 100 - 114 feet to the northern edge of the horizontal
spacing unit. Encroachment will impact the following tracts.

Section 22, encroachment to the N/2
Section 23, encroachment to the N/2

The Division understands you have given notice of this application to all operators or owners who
are "affected persons," as defined in 19.15.2.7(A)(8) NMAC, in all adjoining units towards which
the proposed location encroaches.

The Division understands you are seeking this unorthodox location to allow for efficient well
spacing within the Bone Spring formation underlying the S/2 of Section 22 and the S/2 of

Section 23, thereby preventing waste.

Your application has been filed under 19.15.16.15(C)(6) NMAC, 19.15.15.13 NMAC and
19.15.4.12 (A)(2) NMAC.

Per 19.15.15.13 (B) NMAC, Division approves this unorthodox location.

Reference this NSL order number on the As Drilled C-102 submitted with the Authorization to
Transport, to place this well into production.

The above approvals are subject to your following all other applicable Division rules.

Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of further orders as the Division deems necessary.

Date: 2/1/2026

Albert C.S. Chang
Division Director
AC/rl
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Revised March 23, 2017
ID NO. 535638 NSL - 9223

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:

12/16/25

ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau —
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

App”cant: Flat Creek Resources, LLC OGRID Number: 374034
Well Name: Jurnegan BS Fed Com 10H AP|: 30-015-PENDING
Pool: WILLOW LAKE; BONE SPRING, WEST Pool Code: 96415

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for[A]
A. Location - Spacing Unit — Simultaneous Dedication
(mINSL [ NSPerosecr aren) [INSPeroratoninm — [1SD

B. Checkoneonlyfor[I]or[Il]
[ 1] Commingling — Storage — Measurement
[OoHc [Ocm Opc Opc [Oows Howm
[ 1] Injection — Disposal — Pressure Increase — Enhanced Oil Recovery
LIWrFX  [JPMX [JswD []IPI [ JEOR []JPPR

FOR OCD ONLY

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A.[m| Offset operators or lease holders
B.[ ] Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners

|:| Notice Complete

Y € : / _ Application

C.[] Appll|cat.|on requires published notice Content
D.[] Naotification and/or concurrent approval by SLO

. Complete
E. m] Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM
F.[] Surface owner
G.m] For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,
H.[] No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

12/11/2025
Mike Gregory Date

Print or Type Name
817-310-8570

Phone Number

mgregory@freedomenergy.com
Signature e-mail Address
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@ FLAT CREEK

RESOURCES

December 11, 2025

SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Attn: Mr. Leonard Lowe, Petroleum Engineer

RE:  Application for Administrative Approval of Non-Standard Location
Jurnegan BS Fed Com 10H
Horizontal Spacing Unit (the “HSU”):
South Half (S/2) of Sections 22 and 23, 24S-26E
Eddy County, New Mexico, containing 640 acres

Dear Mr. Lowe,

Flat Creek Resources, LLC’s (“Flat Creek”) respectfully requests administrative approval of a
non-standard location for the following horizontal oil well in the Willow Lake; Bone Spring,
West pool (96415) (the “Well”):

e Jurnegan BS Fed Com 10H (API No. 30-015-PENDING)

Surface Hole Location: 1,016° FSL & 931’ FWL, Unit M, Section 22, 24S-26E
First Take Point: 2,570’ FSL & 100’ FWL, Unit L, Section 22, 24S-26E
Last Take Point: 2,526’ FSL & 100’ FEL, Unit I, Section 23, 24S-26E
Bottom Hole Location: 2,526’ FSL & 15° FEL, Unit I, Section 23, 24S-26E

Approval of the unorthodox location will allow for efficient spacing of horizontal wells and
thereby prevent waste.

The HSU is included in OCD Order R-24044 for compulsory pooling. The non-standard proration
unit application for the HSU was approved administratively by OCD in NSP-2313. The Well is
an Infill Well and the Jurnegan BS Fed Com 3H (API No. 30-015-PENDING) and Jurnegan BS
Fed 4H (API No. 30-015-PENDING) are the Defining Wells of the HSU.

The Well is planned to be located 100’ — 114’ away from the horizontal spacing unit covering the
North Half (N/2) of Sections 22 and 23, 24S-26E which is included in Case No. 25255 which was
presented by affidavit on May 8, 2025.

Page 1 of 2

Released to Imaging: 2/4/2026 10:38:33 AM



Received by OCD: 12/16/2025 3:40:45 PM Page 5 of 16

NSL Application — Jurnegan BS Fed Com 10H
December 11, 2025
Page 2 of 2

Enclosed you will find the Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat (C-102) for the Well and
Defining Wells of the HSU, a plat showing the notice tracts for the proposed non-standard spacing
unit, and the notice letter delivered to all affected parties along with a copy of this application.

If you have any questions concerning this application, you may contact me at (817) 310-8572 or
mgregory@freedomenergy.com.

Sincerely,

Flat Creek Resources, LLC

Mike Gregory, CPL
Vice President - Land

Page 2 of 2
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C-102 ~ State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
Submit Electronically Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Via OCD Permiting OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [iitial Submittal
Submittal [ ] Amended Report
Type mende €po!
[JAs Drilled
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
API Number Pool Code Pool Name
30-015- 96415 WILLOW LAKE; BONE SPRING, WEST
Property Code Property Name Well Number
JURNEGAN BS FED COM 10H
OGRID No. Operator Name Ground Level Elevation
374034 FLAT CREEK RESOURCES, LLC. 3329'
Surface Owner: I:‘ State I:‘ Fee I:‘ Tribal I:‘ Federal Mineral Owner: I:‘ State|X |Fee I:‘ Tribal [X |Federal
Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
M 22 24-S 26-E - 1016' S 931' W N 32.1984473 | W 104.2865434 EDDY
Bottom Hole Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
I 23 24-S 26-E - 2526' S 15' E N 32.2024820 | W 104.2554138 EDDY
Dedicated Acres Infill or Defining Well | Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidated Code
640 Infill
Order Numbers R-24044, NSP-231 3 Well Setbacks are under Common Ownership: DYes DNO
Kick Off Point (KOP)
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
L 22 24-S 26-E - 2572' S 15' W N 32.2027037 | W 104.2894765 EDDY
First Take Point (FTP)
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
L 22 24-S 26-E - 2570' S 100' W N 32.2027019 | W 104.2892017 EDDY
Last Take Point (LTP)
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
I 23 24-S 26-E - 2526' S 100' E N 32.2024838 | W 104.2556887 EDDY

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Intrest Spacing Unity Type

Horizontal D Vertical

Ground Floor Elevation

/g MATTHEW.HUGHES 11/20/2025 9:40 AM

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief; and, if the well is a vertical or directional well,
that this organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest
in the land including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this
well at this location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest
or unleased mineral interest, or to a woluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory
pooling order heretofore entered by the division.

If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has
received The comsent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or
unleased mineral interest in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which
any part of the well’s completed interval will be located or obtained a compulsory
pooling order from the division.

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the well location shown on thii\
notes of actual surveys made by me or under m:
is true and correct to the best of my belief.

S
X

S
S~
S
S
=

&,
/////fS/ONA L %\\

7 W\
11/20/2025 9:40:11 AR TV

N
N

Rodney Litteton, November 20, 2025

Signature Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor Date
Rodney Littleton
Print Name Certificate Number Date of Survey
rlittleton@freedomenergy.com 10/29/2024
E-mail Address

'SASURVEY\FLAT_CREEK_RESOURCES_LLCWURNEGAN_22-245-26E\FINAL_PRODUCTS\LO_JURNEGAN_BS_FED_COM_10H_REV3.dwe
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LAST TAKE POINT (LTP)

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=565353 Y=437407
LAT.: N 32.2024838
LONG.: W 104.2556887

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL)

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=565438 Y=437406
LAT.: N 32.2024820
LONG.: W 104.2554138

C-102 ~ State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
. : Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Slfbmlt Electror}lgally
Via OCD Permitting OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [initial Submittal
?;];)r:lttal DAmended Report
[JAs Drilled
Property Name and Well Number
JURNEGAN BS FED COM 10H
| | |
! | |
_____ 16|15 15 | 14 14|13
21| 22 ! ! 2] 23 _' ! 23 [ 24
| USA NMNM , , ,
L ; 0402170 : : USANMNM -
134859 .
NAD2T — o — . —_ — -
X=513705.72 + wo nozr- -+ T N -
. . - . . [
Y=437523.20 - X=516395.09 - X=519067.30 X=521696.98 X=52427057
NADS3 | Y=ATSI30 | YE43T4947 | v | [ Y=437448.08
X=554888.13 92 NAD83 NAD83 NADS3 _ | Naps3
veasrseo 1 fre/—F TP X=57577.52 X=560249.76 X=562879.46 S |8 x=565453.08
KOPA — | —— Y=437568.87 | Y=437557.10 | = | 1T Y=437505.82
LL
L . USANMNM 1 AZ= 90.1-64"!410366.0' BPP 4 = i ¥ LT'éZ J
| - 0475051 'S5 : . 15 BHL SEE
g | = ' | |~ DETAIL
e ; X ! B
\ 1
SEE | -~ .- _|_ ..... _|_ ..... + ..... . — + ..... _,_ ..... + .....
DETAIL A ggvm ; | i
.l (o]
I s ] | 3 | l |
s : : |
- __ vk 12 2 Versspgppaads™ |
NAD27 NAD27 NnaD27 27 | 26 NAD27 25 NAD27
X=513691.76 X=516357.24 X=518987.15 X=521630.61 X=524278.48
Y=434851.29 | Y=434872.87 Y=434899.50 Y=434845.66 I Y=434821.77
NADS3 I NAD83 NADS3 I NAD83 I NADS3
X=554874.21 X=557539.72 X=560169.65 X=562813.14 X=565461.04
Y=434908.75 | Y=434930.39 Y=434957.08 Y=434903.29 | Y=434879.47
SURFACE LOCATION (SHL) KICK OFF POINT (KOP) FIRST TAKE POINT (FTP) BLM PERF. POINT (BPP)
NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983 NAD 1983 NAD 1983 NAD 1983
X=555811 Y=435933 X=554903 Y=437481 X=554988 Y=437480 X=560246 Y=437443
LAT.: N 32.1984473 LAT.: N 32.2027037 LAT.: N 32.2027019 LAT.: N 32.2025924
LONG.: W 104.2865434 LONG.: W 104.2894765 LONG.: W 104.2892017 LONG.: W 104.2722003
NAD 1927 NAD 1927 NAD 1927 NAD 1927
X=514628 Y=435875 X=513720 Y=437423 X=513805 Y=437423 X=519064 Y=437385
LAT.: N 32.1983289 LAT.: N 32.2025854 LAT.: N 32.2025837 LAT.: N 32.2024738
LONG.: W 104.2860432 LONG.: W 104.2889762 LONG.: W 104.2887014 LONG.: W 104.2717010
1016' FSL 931' FWL 2572' FSL 15' FWL 2570' FSL 100' FWL 2487' FSL 0' FWL

' MATTHEW.HUGHES 11/20/2025 9:40 AM

NAD 1927
X=524171 Y=437349
LAT.: N 32.2023654

LONG.: W 104.2551891

2526' FSL 100" FEL

NAD 1927
X=524256 Y=437348
LAT.: N 32.2023636
LONG.: W 104.2549142

2526' FSL 15' FEL

~

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the well location shown om this
plat was plotted from field motes of actual surveys
made by me or under my supervision, and that the
same is true and correct to the best of my belief.

10/29/2024

Date of Survey
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

KOP _— Wi
T w! Ity
( TP | BHL \\\\\\\g»\ DOM//V//”//,,
15— — = SLTP 15' N W G(/ 2
100 =) e Ky oz
| Nz s0.16° AZ = 90.16° 100 N Z
5.0 | | 85.0 | 3
l \ |
DETAIL VIEW A DETAIL VIEW B 20N N ‘
SCALE: 1" = 1000’ SCALE: 1" = 1000" /”//S/ONAL %\3\\\\\

// W
1/20/2025 9:40:13 AR/

'SSURVEY\FLAT_CREEK_RESOURCES_LLCWURNEGAN_22-245-26E\FINAL_PRODUCTS\LO_JURNEGAN_BS_FED_COM_10H_REV3 dwe
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C-102 ~ State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
Submit Electronically Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Via OCD Permitting OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [iitial Submittal
Submittal [ ] Amended Report
Type mende €po!
[JAs Drilled
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
API Number Pool Code Pool Name
30-015- 96415 WILLOW LAKE; BONE SPRING, WEST
Property Code Property Name Well Number
JURNEGAN BS FED COM 3H
OGRID No. Operator Name Ground Level Elevation
374034 FLAT CREEK RESOURCES, LLC. 3335'
Surface Owner: I:‘ State I:‘ Fee I:‘ Tribal I:‘ Federal Mineral Owner: I:‘ State| X |Fee I:‘ Tribal [ X|Federal
Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
M 22 24-S 26-E - 1106' S 733' W N 32.1986895 | W 104.2871807 EDDY
Bottom Hole Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
I 23 24-S 26-E - 1900' S 15' E N 32.2007606 | W 104.2554092 EDDY
Dedicated Acres Infill or Defining Well | Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidated Code
640 Defining
Order Numbers R-24044, NS P-2313 Well Setbacks are under Common Ownership: DYes DNO
Kick Off Point (KOP)
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
L 22 24-S 26-E - 1900' S 15" W N 32.2008575 | W 104.2894887 EDDY
First Take Point (FTP)
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
L 22 24-S 26-E - 1899' S 100" W N 32.2008568 | W 104.2892139 EDDY
Last Take Point (LTP)
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
I 23 24-S 26-E - 1899' S 100' E N 32.2007614 | W 104.2556840 EDDY

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Intrest

Spacing Unity Type

Horizontal D Vertical

Ground Floor Elevation

/g IURENA 3/5/2025 9:09 AM

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief; and,

if the well is a vertical or directional well,

that this organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest
in the land including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this
well at this location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest

or unleased mineral interest, or to a woluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory
pooling order heretofore entered by the division.

If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has
received The comsent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or
unleased mineral interest in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which
any part of the well’s completed interval will be located or obtained a compulsory
pooling order from the division.

I hereby ce’r{’&,@\\t\
notes of Q}L

-,
~
7,

L
/////;S;//ONA L ?\\3\\\\
3/5/2025 9:09:12 AR 111

et

Q

SURVEYORS C%TIFICATION
\l 11

/
at %Méﬂ/,l}a}:ation shown on this plat was plotted from field
ve /me or under my supervision, and that the same

Signature Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor Date
Print Name Certificate Number Date of Survey

10/29/2024
E-mail Address

'SASURVEY\FLAT_CREEK_RESOURCES_LLCWUURNEGAN_22-245-26E\FINAL_PRODUCTS\LO_JURNEGAN_BS_FED_COM_3H_REV2.dwe
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C-102 State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
Submit Electronically Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Via OCD Permitting OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [Jmitial Submittal
Submittal [JAmended Repor
Type: mende €po!
[JAs Drilled

Property Name and Well Number

JURNEGAN BS FED COM 3H

| _____16]15 15 | 14 14 | 13
21| 22 | ! 22| 23 _ ' 23| 24
| USA NMNM , , ,
L ! 0402170 : : USANMNM -
134859 :
NAD27 }—  — . — —_ — - — —
X=513705.72 + oz i BT TR NAD27
Y=437523.20 : X=51639500 Xe519067.30 X=521696.98 yesmar0st
NADS3 | Y5130 | Y=437499.47 , v | | Y=437448.08
X=554888.13 . NAD83 NAD83 NADS3 | NAD83
Y'437530l71 - X=557577.52 . X=560249.76 . X=562879.46 | X=565453.08
B i | Y=437568.87 | Y=437557.10 | Y=437505.82
ky 7l r
/R S : 8 : : SEE
KOP = Lo | Az=soieqi0s712 B DETAIL
(AN SEE 7 : 8PP : : B
l "—lDETAlLA—"—|— ..... + ..........
) . .
— . 1 . -
) H\SHL l |
g g ! ! .
- I .
I /1 R SR S Y L
NAD2T 28 ] 27 NAD27 NaD27 27 | 26 NAD27 26 | 25 NAD27
X=513691.76 X=516357.24 X=518987.15 X=521630.61 X=524278.48
Y=43485129 | Y=434872.87 v=4389950 ! Y=434845.66 I Y=434821.77
NADS3 I NAD83 NADS3 I NAD83 I NADS3
X=554874.21 X=557539.72 X=560169.65 X=562813.14 X=565461.04
Y=434908.75 | Y=434930.39 Y=434957.08 Y=434903.29 | Y=434879.47
SURFACE LOCATION (SHL) KICK OFF POINT (KOP) FIRST TAKE POINT (FTP) BLM PERF. POINT (BPP)
NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983 NAD 1983 NAD 1983 NAD 1983
X=555613 Y=436021 X=554899 Y=436809 X=554984 Y=436809 X=560226 Y=436794
LAT.: N 32.1986895 LAT.: N 32.2008575 LAT.: N 32.2008568 LAT.: N 32.2008097
LONG.: W 104.2871807 LONG.: W 104.2894887 LONG.: W 104.2892139 LONG.: W 104.2722661
NAD 1927 NAD 1927 NAD 1927 NAD 1927
X=514431 Y=435963 X=513717 Y=436752 X=513802 Y=436751 X=519044 Y=436737
LAT.: N 32.1985711 LAT.: N 32.2007392 LAT.: N 32.2007385 LAT.: N 32.2006910
LONG.: W 104.2866804 LONG.: W 104.2889883 LONG.: W 104.2887135 LONG.: W 104.2717663
1106' FSL 733' FWL 1900' FSL 15' FWL 1899' FSL 100' FWL 1838' FSL 0' FWL
LAST TAKE POINT (LTP) BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL) .
NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST H
NAD 1983 NAD 1983 g
X=565355 Y=436780 X=565440 Y=436780 H
LAT.: N 32.2007614 LAT.: N 32.2007606 H
LONG.: W 104.2556840 LONG.: W 104.2554092
NAD 1927 NAD 1927 1
RVEYORS CERTIFICATION
X=524173 Y=436722 X=524258 Y=436722 Ishgeby\ieﬂifycgmt §hecwell Lucaziun(s:hown onothis
LAT.: N 32.2006424 LAT.: N 32.2006416 plat was ploited from field noles of actual surveys
LONG.: W 104.2551847 LONG.: W 104.2549099 same is true and correct to the best of my belief.
1899' FSL 100" FEL 1900' FSL 15' FEL 1012972024

Date of Survey
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

. KOP :
( 1105(?*@_ . _|\ —— -BHL —_— awig,
A22598;16° :1 F __ LP~ 15' ] \\\\\\;\ON DOMy, G://,/
N \ . AZ = 317.83° | AZ= 90'.16 100' (@
N | 85.0
e e ' +
8 e —
733" SHL _J/ ( _/
DETAIL VIEW A DETAIL VIEW B 2 & S(/\\\\ ‘
SCALE: 1" = 1000 SCALE: 1" = 1000’ //,//;9.5’ /ONAL 5\\9\‘\\\\\

N
SISURVEY\FLAT_CREEK_RESOURGES. LLOWURNEGAN_22-245-26E\F INAL_PRODUGTSILO_JURNEGAN_BS_FED_COM_3H_REV2.dw¢
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C-102 ~ State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
, , Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Submit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION I:‘Initial Submittal
Submittal
DAmended Report
Type:
[JAs Drilled
API Number Pool Code Pool Name
30-015- 96415 WILLOW LAKE; BONE SPRING, WEST
Property Code Property Name Well Number
JURNEGAN BS FED COM 4H
OGRID No. Operator Name Ground Level Elevation
374034 FLAT CREEK RESOURCES, LLC. 3334'
Surface Owner:DStateDFeeDTribal DFederal Mineral Owner: DStateFeeDTribal Federal
Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
M 22 24-S 26-E - 1087' S 757" W N 32.1986395 | W 104.2871036 EDDY
Bottom Hole Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
P 23 24-S 26-E - 440' S 15'E N 32.1967469 | W 104.2553983 EDDY
Dedicated Acres Infill or Defining Well Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidated Code
640 Defining
Order Numbers R-24044, NSP-231 3 Well Setbacks are under Common Ownership: DYes DNO
Kick Off Point (KOP)
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
M 22 24-S 26-E - 440' S 15" W N 32.1968438 | W 104.2895152 EDDY
First Take Point (FTP)
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
M 22 24-S 26-E - 439' S 100" W N 32.1968431 | W 104.2892404 EDDY
Last Take Point (LTP)
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the N/S | Feet from the E/W Latitude Longitude County
P 23 24-S 26-E - 439' S 100' E N 32.1967477 | W 104.2556731 EDDY
Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Intrest Spacing Unity Type Ground Floor Elevation é
Horizontal DVertical _— S
OPERATOR CERTIFICATION SURVEYORS QFT&T;I/FICATION g
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the I hereby certq, Q\\Bm)t tm /l//quation shown on this plat was plotted from field E‘
best of my kmowledge and belief; and, if the well is a wvertical or directional well, notes of act@'& eys é‘/@,/@e or under my supervision, and that the same o
that this organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest is t n@\ - Z, beli H
in the land including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this s true a\\ Z elief. &)
well at this location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest &
or unleased mineral interest, or to a woluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory o
pooling order heretofore entered by the division. 2
If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has é
received The comsent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or 2
unleased mineral interest in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which é
any part of the well’s completed interval will be located or obtained a compulsory b
pooling order from the division. N 3
2, <8 \3%* S :
“ STONAL SO
an ey
3/5/2025 9:11:03 Af{ 11111 ]
Signature Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor Date g
Print Name Certificate Number Date of Survey g
10/29/2024
E-mail Address 2
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C-102 State of New Mexico Revised July 9, 2024
Submit Electronically Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Via OCD Permitting OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [Jmitial Submittal
Submittal [JAmended Repor
Type: mende €po!
[JAs Drilled

Property Name and Well Number

JURNEGAN BS FED COM 4H

. USA NMNM
0475051

| _____16]15 15| 14 14 | 13
| —_— —_—— —_—— [R—
21| 22 _ ! 22| 23 _ ' 23| 24
| USA NMNM , , ,
L ; 0402170 : . USANMNM -
: 134859 .
=NAD27 _+___NA[W+___NAD27-+_ ‘,,,, Jr — NAD27
X=513705.72 . X NAD27 ~
Y=437523.20 . X=516395.09 ; X=519067.30 : XE21696.98 X:524270.57
NADS3 | Y5130 | Y=437499.47 , v | | Y=437448.08
X=554985.13 ! NADS3 ! NADS3 ! NADS3 | NAD83
Y=437530l71 . X=557577.52 . X=560249.76 . X=562879.46 - | X=565453.08
i | Y=437568.87 | Y=43755710 | y= | | Y=437505.82
I I I ’?777%7@ [ 77

FTP ) _ ) : ) ; L : BHL
SEE KOP& AZ=90.16°10383.2 |5 | ] N | fLTP_ {
. —_— T = — /. -_—— — — — — . 0 —
__ _DETALA i L P
NADZT 28 | 27 NAD27 nap27 27 | 26 NAD27 — — Vo5 NADZ7
X=513691.76 X=516357.24 X=518987.15 X=521630.61 SEE X=524278.48
Y=43485129 | Y=434872.87 v=4389950 ! Y=434845.66 DETAIL I Y=434821.77
NADS83 | NAD83 NADS3 | NAD83 B | NAD83
X=554874.21 X=557539.72 X=560169.65 X=562813.14 X=565461.04
Y=434908.75 | Y=434930.39 Y=434957.08 Y=434903.29 | Y=434879.47
SURFACE LOCATION (SHL) KICK OFF POINT (KOP) FIRST TAKE POINT (FTP) BLM PERF. POINT (BPP)
NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983 NAD 1983 NAD 1983 NAD 1983
X=555637 Y=436002 X=554892 Y=435349 X=554977 Y=435349 X=560181 Y=435334
LAT.: N 32.1986395 LAT.: N 32.1968438 LAT.: N 32.1968431 LAT.: N 32.1967964
LONG.: W 104.2871036 LONG.: W 104.2895152 LONG.: W 104.2892404 LONG.: W 104.2724142
NAD 1927 NAD 1927 NAD 1927 NAD 1927
X=514455 Y=435945 X=513709 Y=435291 X=513794 Y=435291 X=518999 Y=435277
LAT.: N 32.1985211 LAT.: N 32.1967255 LAT.: N 32.1967247 LAT.: N 32.1966777
LONG.: W 104.2866034 LONG.: W 104.2890149 LONG.: W 104.2887401 LONG.: W 104.2719145
1087' FSL 757' FWL 440' FSL 15' FWL 439' FSL 100' FWL 377' FSL 0' FWL
LAST TAKE POINT (LTP) BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL) .
NEW MEXICO EAST NEW MEXICO EAST B
NAD 1983 NAD 1983 g
X=565360 Y=435320 X=565445 Y=435320 H
LAT.: N 32.1967477 LAT.: N 32.1967469 H
LONG.: W 104.2556731 LONG.: W 104.2553983
NAD 1927 NAD 1927 1
RVEYORS CERTIFICATION
X=524177 Y=435262 X=524262 Y=435262 Ishgeby\ieﬂifycgmt §hecwell Lucaziun(s:hown onothis
LAT.: N 32.1966286 LAT.: N 32.1966278 Pmlgéeng i’;”i;d J;‘;g J:;i:;ijj}i;’{l’:”;‘j; e
LONG.: W 104.2551739 LONG.: W 104.2548991 same is true and correct to the best of my belief.
439' FSL 100' FEL 440' FSL 15' FEL 10/29/2024

Date of Survey
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

-_ \\\\\\H”////////

BHL N DOMyp, 1,
, ] L LTP 5 ] St /A’G(é”///
| I F ______ AZ =90.16° |« 100" <
I 80 5o
. | 7/ )
t i I _ ‘
— 7 N £
(@)
DETAIL VIEW A DETAIL VIEW B %% QS |
SCALE: 1" = 1000 SCALE: 1" = 1000 ’//,//S TONAL SO

'SISURVEY\FLAT_CREEK_RESOURCES_LLCWURNEGAN_22-245-26E\FINAL_PRODUCTS\LO_JURNEGAN_BS_FED_COM_4H_REV2.dw¢

. /1y W
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Affected Persons Map

Jurnegan BS Fed Com 10H Well
Section 22 and 23, Township 24 South, Range 26 East
Eddy County, New Mexico

(222 T N7 0] (P (M) (N) (0) (P}
.---- ----- --gl--II--IlllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII_
[ ] I | &
[ ] 386 | [
i N T;E : N'I.I'EN'-";' MNEMNW NWHE NENE MWW | NENW | MNWNE MNENE :
fo@t = (D) (C) (B) (A) (D) (C) (B) (A) =
4?0 - | | |
‘3}/6. = | | b
u { n
= - e - im i
u
= I
SENE u SWHW SENW SWHE ! SENE SWHW SENW SWNE I SENE
(H) : (E) (F) (G) (H) (E) (F) (G) (H) o
u I ! .
0 | | ! .
-----------------*----------------II---------------.-H--_--_-!-_------_--
a *
Lo FTP | 248 26E LTP 3
NWSW MESW NWSE | NESE 5/ MWSW MESW MNWSE | MNESE L
(L) (K) (J) (n (74gg,fL) (K) (J) (1
SHL | | Do (396]
| 3 i 0 ] ! :
| L
[
SWSW SESW | SWSE SESE SWswW SESW | SWSE SESE :
(M) | (N) (0) | (r) (M) (N) (0) (P) L
i =
=
R R R R R R R T R R N i R R S W AN N N NN NS S EEEEEEEEEEEEEEN]
] "rﬂ-rﬁ',."
Japn
Ly J,
AT [ATLNALLT] KIEKIAT RWWNE MEME GBI RIERTA | Blnms Feme

Red Outline — Affected Tract
Blue Outline - HSU

NOTE: Well location is approximate; exact location is shown on the C-102.

Released to Imaging: 2/4/2026 10:38:33 AM



Received by OCD: 12/16/2025 3:40:45 PM Page 13 of 16

@ FLAT CREEK

RESOURCES

December 11, 2025
SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

TO:  Affected Persons

RE:  Application for Non-Standard Location
Jurnegan BS Fed Com 10H Well
Horizontal Spacing Unit (the “HSU”):
South Half (S/2) of Sections 22 & 23, 24S-26E
Eddy County, New Mexico, containing 640 acres

To Whom It May Concern,

Enclosed is a copy of Flat Creek Resources, LLC’s (“Flat Creek”) application for a Non-Standard
Location (the “NSL Application”) for the following wells (the “Well’):

e Jurnegan BS Fed Com 10H (API No. 30-015-PENDING)

The NSL Application was filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”) on the
date this letter was mailed. You are being sent a copy of the NSL Application per OCD’s
requirements to notify the interest owners in the offset acreage. Any objection to this application
must be filed in writing within twenty (20) days from this date with the applicant and the OCD. If
no objection is received within this twenty-day period, this application may be administratively
approved by the OCD.

Please note that the Well and HSU are included in OCD Order R-24044 for compulsory pooling.
The Well is planned to be located 100’ — 114’ away from the horizontal spacing unit covering the
North Half (N/2) of Sections 22 and 23, 24S-26E which is included in Case No. 25255 which was
presented by affidavit on May 8, 2025.

If you have any questions concerning this application, you may contact me at (817) 310-8572 or
mgregory@freedomenergy.com.

Sincerely,

Flat Creek Resources, LLC
Mike Gregory, CPL

Vice President - Land

Released to Imaging: 2/4/2026 10:38:33 AM



Affected Persons

Owner Type Certified Mail Tracking No. ]S):I:: Letter ?:ﬁi;%?;;lggfl&h/{) Owner Address

BLM 9589 0710 5270 2175 1369 56 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Bureau of Land Management 301 Dinosaur Trail, Santa Fe, NM 87508

Operator No notice required n/a N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E FE Permian Owner I, LLC 777 Main Street, Suite 3200, Fort Worth, TX 76102
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1369 70 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Marathon Oil Permian, LLC 5555 San Felipe Street, Houston, TX 77056

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1369 87 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E MEC Petroleum Corporation PO Box 11265, Midland, TX 79702-8265

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1369 94 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E WPX Energy Permian, LLC 333 West Sheridan Avenue, Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5015
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 07 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E M. T. Charlton 8730 Skyline Ln, Conroe, TX 77302-3459

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 14 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E ELSR LP 3419 Westminster Ave, Dallas, TX 75205-1387
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 21 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Tritex Production Company 6505 W Park Blvd, Ste 306-344, Plano, TX 75093-6212
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 38 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Roseweb Partners, LP 1011 Augusta, Suite 104, Houston, TX 77057-2035
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 45 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Richard Moody 1820 Idaho Dr, Plano, TX 75093-5454

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 52 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E R. Kevin Spencer 500 N. Akard Street, Suite 2150, Dallas, Texas, 75201
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 69 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Charles Waterbury 2501 Oak Lawn Ave, Suite 295-LB 50, Dallas, TX 75229
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 76 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Andrew Moody 1852 Wintergreen, Carollton, TX 75006

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 83 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Michael P. Massad, Sr. 4200 McFarlin Blvd, Dallas, TX 75205-1627

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1370 90 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Eagle Oil & Gas Co. 5950 Berkshire Ln, Dallas, TX 75225

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1371 06 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E IBEX Resources Company, LLC 5400 North Grand Blvd., #305, Oklahoma, OK 73112
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1371 13 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Commerce Energy of Nebraska, Inc. 301 S 46th St, Lincoln, NE 68510-1813

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1371 20 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Commerce Energy Partnership, 1975-A 301 S 46th St, Lincoln, NE 68510-1813

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1371 37 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Alvand Resources, LLC PO Box 130975, Houston, Texas 77219

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1371 44 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Purnell Morrow Company PO Box 823560, Dallas, TX 75382-3560

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1372 50 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Stroube Energy Company 18208 Preston Rd, Ste D-9249, Dallas, TX 75252
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1372 67 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Amos Roberts 1710 Homeland , Dallas, TX 75212

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1372 74 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Mortlett Poder 1623 Hatcher Street, Dallas, TX 75215

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1372 81 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Theresa M. Heinz Bruns PO Box 1100, Idyllwild, CA 92549-1100

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1372 98 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E John Joseph Heinz 9593 Crest Knoll Dr, Calimesa, CA 92320

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1373 04 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E James Allen Heinz 1177 Oak Dr, Big Bear City, CA 92314-9198

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1373 11 12/16/2025 |N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Elaine Heinz 33014 138th St SE, Sultan, WA 98294

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1373 28 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Jamie Brent 233 Logan Road, Valencia, PA 16059

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1373 35 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Karen Brent 315 E Greenville St, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729-3111
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 1895 3517 79 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Amy Brent 315 E Greenville St, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729-3111
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1373 80 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Margaret C. Lewis 1 Sienna Lane, New Windsor, NY 12553

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 2175 1373 97 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Robert E. Jacobs 2135 Parkton Ln, York, PA 17408-1008

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 1895 3517 86 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Monica Brent 1025 Sorolla , Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 1895 3518 16 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Spencer M. Brent 1025 Sorolla , Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 1895 3517 93 12/16/2025 [N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Warwick-ARES, LLC 6608 North Western Ave, #417, Oklahoma City, OK 73116
Working Interest 9589 0710 5270 1895 3518 09 12/16/2025 |N/2 SEC 22 & 23, T24S-R26E Magnum Hunter Production, Inc. 6001 Deauville Blvd, Ste N3.047, Midland, TX 79706
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Surface Ownership Plats

Freedom's HSU, Surface Ownership Type, and Offset Wells in the same pool as Freedom's NSL well
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Sante Fe Main Office
Phone: (505) 476-3441

General Information
Phone: (505) 629-6116

Online Phone Directory
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Page 16 of 16

CONDITIONS

Action 535638

Operator:

Flat Creek Resources, LLC
777 Main St.
Fort Worth, TX 76102

OGRID:
374034

Action Number:
535638

Action Type:
[UF-NSL] Non-Standard Location (NSL)

CONDITIONS

Created | Condition Condition Date
By

llowe | None 12/22/2025
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